
 

 

 

LICENSING SUB 

COMMITTEE  

 
 

Tesco 
1 Colnhurst Road 

 
Tuesday, 10th September, 2013 

 
10.30 am 

 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 

Please note the start time of this meeting 
 
 

Publication date: 2 September 2013 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss in Democracy and Governance on 01923 278376 
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall is via the Customer Service Centre, accessed from the visitors’ 
car park.  Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This 
is a Pay and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
TOILETS (including disabled) 
 
Toilets are situated on the first floor, near to the Committee Rooms. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors H Lynch and M Meerabux 
 
The Sub-Committee to comprise 3 members from those listed above. 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION: TESCO STORES LTD, UNIT A, 1 
COLNHURST ROAD, WATFORD (13/00852/LAPRE) (Pages 1 - 78) 

 
 The Licensing Sub-Committee is asked to consider an application for the above 

premises following the receipt of representations. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
PART A 
 

 

   

 
 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date of meeting: 10 September 2013 

Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services 

 New Premises Licence Application: 

Tesco Stores Ltd, Unit A, 1 Colnhurst Road, Watford, WD17 4BU 

13/00852/LAPRE 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 An application for a new premises licence has been received from Tesco 
Stores Ltd for Unit A, 1 Colnhurst Road, Watford, WD17 4BU. Twenty eight 
valid representations have been received from local residents as interested 
parties. Two are in support of the application, two have subsequently been 
withdrawn leaving twenty-four objecting to the application. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to grant the application 

(amended as appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives) as set 
out in the report. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please contact: Oliver Rawlings 
Licensing Officer telephone 01923 278903: email: 
oliver.rawlings@watford.gov.uk  
 
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer 
Services 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

 
3.0 APPLICATION 

 
3.1 Type of authorisation applied for  

New premises licence. 
 

3.2 Description of premises  
If licensed the premises would fall under the definition of an Off-licence (as 
defined in Policy LP1 of Watford Borough Council’s Licensing Policy).  
 
The premises are located in a residential area.   
 

3.3 A map of the location of the premises is attached at appendix 1. 
A plan of the premises is attached at appendix 2. 
 

3.4 Licensable activities    
 

Licensable activity  Applied for 

Plays  

Films  

Indoor sports events  

Boxing or wrestling entertainment  

Live music  

Recorded music  

Performances of dance  

Anything of a similar description to 
live or recorded music or dance 

 

Provision of facilities for making 
music 

 

Provision of facilities for dancing  

Provision of facilities of a similar 
description to making music or 
dancing 

 

Provision of late night refreshment  

Sale by retail of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises 

 

Sale by retail of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises 

� 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

 
3.5 Licensable hours  

The requested hours are detailed in the table below. 
 

 Proposed hours for the 
Sale of Alcohol for 
consumption off the 

premises 

Proposed opening hours for 
premises 

Monday 06:00 – 23:00 06:00 – 23:00 

Tuesday 06:00 – 23:00 06:00 – 23:00 

Wednesday 06:00 – 23:00 06:00 – 23:00 

Thursday 06:00 – 23:00 06:00 – 23:00 

Friday 06:00 – 23:00 06:00 – 23:00 

Saturday 06:00 – 23:00 06:00 – 23:00 

Sunday 06:00 – 23:00 06:00 – 23:00 
 

  
4.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
4.1 The following background information is known about these premises: 

 

4.2 Designated premises supervisor 
The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr Amitkumar Jayantibhai 
Patel. 
 

4.3 Current licences held 
None as the premises are newly constructed. 
 

4.4 Closing date for representations 
25 August 2013 
 

4.5 Public notice published in newspaper 
02 August 2013 
   

4.6 Visits and Enforcement action 
Not applicable as the premises are newly constructed. 
 

 
5.0 PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES. 

 

5.1 The operating schedule that allows the applicant to describe any additional 
steps they intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a result 
of the proposed activities has been reproduced at appendix 3. 
 

6.0 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 

6.1 Police 
Following discussions with the applicant and the agreement of an additional 
condition the Police did not make any representations. 
  

Page 3



 

 

6.2 Fire and Rescue Service 
No representations 
 

6.3 Environmental Health 
No rep
[...]
of 
children from 
harm 

S Mike & 
Lynne 
Parker 

14 Heaton 
Court, 12 
Colnhurst 
Road 

No Public 
nuisance, 
protection of 
children from 
harm 

T Alan 
Parsons 

5 Regency 
Court, 112-114 
Langley Road 

No Public 
nuisance, 
protection of 
children from 

Page 5



 

 

harm 

U Marc Sacks 22 Colnhurst 
Road 

No Public 
nuisance 

V Preeti Shet 9 Baldwin 
Road 

No Public 
nuisance, 
protection of 
children from 
harm 

W Paras Sheth 3 Heaton 
Court 

No Public 
nuisance, 
crime & 
Disorder 

X Bonnie 
Siviter 

Address with 
held from the 
report but 
provided to the 
applicant 

No Public 
nuisance 

Y Damian 
Stafford 

2 Woolman 
Road 

No Public 
nuisance 

Z Cllr Mark 
Watkin 

27 Elizabeth 
Court, 
Hempstead 
Road   

No Public 
nuisance, 
protection of 
children from 
harm 

 

  

6.9 The recurring themes throughout the representations is regarding the 
potential for public nuisance caused by the hours applied for and the 
potential for individuals with drink problems to be attracted to the area and 
the issues associated with that. 
 

7.0 Policy considerations 

7.1 The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application: 
 

• Sections 17 and 18 (Application for a premises licence): 
Section 17 details the process which the applicant must have followed 
for the application to be considered valid.  Section 18 describes the 
process by which an application for a premises licence is determined, 
including where relevant representations have been made as in this 
case. 

 

• Section 19 (Mandatory conditions):   
 Section 19 details the mandatory conditions that would apply if the 
 sub-committee was minded to grant a licence authorising the supply of 
 alcohol. 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 
This Order adds a mandatory condition regarding the requirement for 
an age verification policy to any licence or certificate that authorises 

Page 6



 

 

the supply of alcohol. 
 

7.2 Statu
[...]
ly in respect 
of the licensing objectives. 
 
The most critical part of the operating schedule is the steps taken by the 
applicant to promote the four licensing objectives.  Applicants are always 
recommended to take careful consideration as to what is entered in this 
section as whatever is proposed will be translated as conditions on the 
licence. 
 
Applicants should give consideration to the local area and reflect this in their 
application.  It should demonstrate an awareness of the local community, 

Page 8



 

 

local crime and disorder issues, and environment. 
 
All of the conditions that would appear on any granted premises licence can 
be found on the draft licence at appendix 5. 
 

9.2 Consistency with operating schedule 
The applicant has provided a detailed operating schedule (appendix 3) 
which, if the application is granted, would be translated into licence 
conditions.   

 
9.3 Conditions proposed by the responsible authorities 

Following discussions with the Police the applicant has agreed to have the 
following condition attached to any granted premises licence: 
 
There will be no sales of any beer, cider or lager in bottles, cans or any other 
form of container that has a strength of over 5.5% abv (alcohol by volume). 
 

9.4 Conditions proposed by interested parties 
Not applicable. 
 

9.5 Pool of Model Conditions 
The licensing authority also has its own pool of model conditions and the 
condition agreed with the Police was taken from this.  Officers would suggest 
that the first two conditions could be attached to the premises licence, if 
granted, to help mitigate concerns regarding the premises attracting street 
drinkers. Condition 3 is suggested as a way to try and mitigate nuisance from 
customers leaving the premises. 
 

1. No single cans or bottles of beer, lager or cider shall be sold at the 
premises. 
 

2. There shall be no self-service of spirits on the premises. 
 

3. A minimum of three notices must be displayed in the windows of the 
premises which state ‘Customers are requested to park responsibly 
and respect our neighbours by leaving the area quietly’. These notices 
must not be smaller than A3 in size and in a font size clearly legible 
from the 16 parking bays immediately surrounding the premises. 

 
This does not restrict the Sub-Committee’s power to attach conditions from 
the pool (amended or otherwise) if they consider that they are appropriate, 
proportionate, justifiable and within the applicant’s power to comply with.   
 

10.0 OFFICERS’ OBSERVATIONS  
 

10.1 With the exception of two representations received in support of the 
application all the interested parties mention the hours applied for as being 
an issue. The main concern appears to be that the hours will potentially 
attract street drinkers in to the area and the effect this could have on local 
residents and particularly children. This is an overarching theme from the 

Page 9



 

 

objectors and potentially links in to all of the licensing objectives. 
 

10.2 The applicant appears to have partially addressed these concerns with the 
condition agreed with the Police which prohibits the store from selling the 
types of alcohol street drinkers are known to prefer. This resulted in the 
Police not making a representation against the application. 
 

10.3 Paragraph 9.12 of the section 182 guidance states that ‘In their role as a 
responsible authority, the police are an essential source of advice and 
information on the impact and potential impact of licensable activities, 
particularly on the crime and disorder objective’ and ‘The police should be the 
licensing authority’s main source of advice on matters relating to the 
promotion of the crime and disorder licensing objective’. Members must 
attach the weight they see appropriate to the fears of potential crime and 
disorder detailed in the representations in light of the police decision to not 
make representations. 
 

10.4 A number of representations state that they believe that the only people likely 
to buy alcohol from 06:00 or after 22:00 would be street drinkers or those 
who abuse alcohol. Members may seek clarification from the applicant 
regarding the reasons for the hours applied for. The applicant may be able to 
supply details of similar stores operating at similar hours and the type of 
clientele that the premises attracts. 
 

10.5 Members may wish to question the applicant with regards to their internal 
procedures and policies for dealing with the issues of street drinkers. As with 
such a large number of premises nationwide it is highly likely that the issue 
has been encountered before. Many of the potential issues detailed in the 
representations are only likely to occur if alcohol is retailed or used in an 
irresponsible way. The latter point is a matter of personal responsibility and 
beyond the applicant's control if they have taken all the appropriate steps. 
 

10.6 The hours suggested in the representations vary widely but most indicate 
that a start time of 09:00, after children are in school, would be more 
appropriate for a premises in this location. The suggested time for the 
premises to stop selling alcohol is 22:00 although only many interested 
parties have suggested that shorter hours would be more appropriate on a 
Sunday. 
 

10.7 Watford Borough Council’s Licensing Policy (dated January 2011) states at 
Policy LP2 that off-licences in residential areas will generally be allowed 
alcohol sales in accordance with the normal opening hours of the shop.  
 

10.8 This reflects paragraph 10.13 in the amended guidance issued under section  
182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

10.9 Neither the Licensing Policy nor the 182 Guidance is binding on the Sub-
Committee, however, both must be considered when coming to a decision. 
The option to restrict the hours for the sale of alcohol is open to Members  
but there must be good reasons, based on the licensing objectives, for doing 

Pa
[...]
nstead limit them to more reasonable hours, such as 9.00 am to 9pm.    

  

Please let me know if this is to be re-considered, including additional information 

such as what further action may be taken, should the Council refuse to listed to local 

residents' concerns. 

  

I look forward to hearing from you.  

  

Yours faithfully 

  

Mrs Melanie McKinnon 

 

Click here to report this email as spam. 

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4 - P 

From: Vikas Mehta  

Sent: 07 August 2013 18:02 

To: Licensing 

Cc: 

Subject: Objection to Tesco Licensing for alcohol 

Mr Vikas Mehta 

18 Colnhurst Road 

Watford  

WD17 4BX 

  

Dear Sirs, 

  

Following the letter from Mark Watkin of the Liberal Democrats on the above 

matter, I would like for you to note my comments below: 

  

  

While I understand the right for those above the required legal age to purchase and 

consume alcohol and while I do not specifically seek to impede their right to the 

reasonable consumption of such products, I am extremely concerned at Tesco's 

application for a license to sell alcohol that purports to permit the sale of alcohol 

between the times of 6 a.m. to 11 p.m. 

  

I find this application to be an abhorrent abuse of process that is prima facie inspired 

by nothing less than an absolute pecuniary interest. 

  

It is imperative in your decision making that you consider the affluence of Nascot 

Grange and the surrounding areas; upon appercu of the Nascot Grange 

development, it is transparent that this is a very family friendly area, with almost all 

dwellings having at least 1 or more young children occupying part of the dwellings.  

Under the Environmental Protection Act, we have the right to enjoy a peaceful life 

and existance without the occurence of persistant nuisances.   

  

Opening a Tesco with a license for such lengthy hours serves only to encourage 

those who wish to abuse this freedom to create a nusiance
[...]
ans or any other form of container that has a 

strength of over 5.5% abv (alcohol by volume). 

Page 76



 

DRAFT Premises Licence page 5 

NB:  This licence has been prepared by officers for consideration by the Sub-Committee.  It may be refused or 
amended 

7. Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

 
This is where any additional conditions imposed by the Licensing Sub-Committee on the 10 September 2013 will 
appear. 
 

 

Page 77



 

DRAFT Premises Licence page 6 

NB:  This licence has been prepared by officers for consideration by the Sub-Committee.  It may be refused or 
amended 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	3 New Premises Licence Application: Tesco Stores Ltd, Unit A, 1 Colnhurst Road, Watford (13/00852/LAPRE)
	Appendix 1 - map
	Appendix 2 - plan
	Appendix 3 - operating schedule
	Appendix 4A
	Appendix 4B
	Appendix 4C
	Appendix 4D
	Appendix 4E
	Appendix 4F
	Appendix 4G
	Appendix 4H
	Appendix 4I
	Appendix 4J
	Appendix 4K
	Appendix 4L
	Appendix 4M
	Appendix 4N
	Appendix 4O
	Appendix 4P
	Appendix 4Q
	Appendix 4R
	Appendix 4S
	Appendix 4T
	Appendix 4U
	Appendix 4V
	Appendix 4W
	Appendix 4X
	Appendix 4Y
	Appendix 4Z
	Appendix 5 - draft licence




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

10 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

 
Present: Councillor G Derbyshire (Chair) 
 Councillors H Lynch and M Meerabux 

 
Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin 

Greg Bartley, Tesco Stores 
Jigen Dabal, Tesco Stores 
Amit Patel, Tesco Stores 
Jeremy Bark, Solicitor 
Mrs Holland-Gavriilidis, Interested Party 
Ms Massey, Interested Party 
Mr Mehta, Interested Party 
Ms Ghandarana, Interested Party 
Ms Halkon, Watford Observer 
 

Officers: Licensing Manager 
Licensing Officer (PS) 
Solicitor 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (RW) 
 

 
 

7   COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR  
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer confirmed that the Sub Committee 
would comprise Councillors Derbyshire, Lynch and Meerabux.  
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to elect a Chair for the Hearing. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Councillor Derbyshire be elected Chair for this Hearing. 
 
 

8   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

9   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION: TESCO STORES LTD, UNIT A, 
1 COLNHURST ROAD, WATFORD (13/00852/LAPRE)  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services setting out details of a new application submitted by Tesco Stores Ltd 
and details of representations received. 
  



 
2 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report.   She explained that an application 
had been received for the sale of alcohol between the hours of 6.00 a.m. until 
11.00 p.m., from Monday to Sunday inclusive, for consumption off the premises.  
She added that the store would open during the same hours.    

 
The Licensing Officer informed the hearing that 28 valid representations had 
been received which included two in support of the application.  Two 
representations had subsequently been withdrawn.  Interested parties’ 
objections had concentrated on public nuisance, harm to children and public 
safety.   
 
The Licensing Officer said that the Application had been amended and that the 
hours now requested for the sale of alcohol were 7.00 a.m. to 10.00 p.m.  
 
The Chair drew attention to the table at point 3.5 on page 3 of the report and 
confirmed to attendees that the Hearing would now consider the amended hours 
instead of the hours requested on the original application. 

 
In reply to a query from Councillor Watkin regarding sales of high strength 
alcohol, the Chair advised that this point had been covered under point 9.3 of the 
Officer’s report. 
 
Mr Bark added that this could be included in the conditions and further noted the 
list of conditions on page 76 of the report, specifically no. 6, which addressed the 
strength of beers, cider and lager in bottles or cans.    
 
The Licensing Manager said that if conditions imposed on any licence which may 
be approved by the Committee were to be breached, this would be an offence 
which could lead to review or prosecution.   

 
The Chair invited Ms Christine Massey to address the Hearing. 
 
Ms Massey referred to her representation and advised that her objections were 
based on concerns regarding public nuisance and crime and disorder.  She 
considered that the store would attract those who had been drinking all night, 
people who lived on the streets, those with a drinking problem or people who 
had been ejected from bars and public houses.  Further purchase of alcohol 
would lead to anti-social behaviour and consequent problems associated with 
heavy drinking.  These could include: aggression towards residents, in-group 
fighting, vandalism and behaviour frightening to children.     
 
Ms Massey also enumerated further concerns regarding litter, including broken 
glass, possible detritus connected with drug taking and noise pollution.  She 
added she had further worries resulting from reports of an increase in drinking 
among older people.   

 
The Chair noted her written representation at Appendix 4N and asked whether 
she would be satisfied with the proposed amended licensing hours of 7.00 a.m. 
until 10.00 p.m.   

 



 
3 

Ms Massey replied that 7.00 a.m. was still too early to open and that alcohol 
should not be on sale until after children had all gone to school and that there 
should be shorter hours on Sundays.   
 
In reply to a question from Councillor Meerabux regarding the area of the 
proposed store, Ms Massey said that she currently enjoyed the quiet residential 
atmosphere in this location.   
 
The Chair then invited Ms Reena Ghandarana to speak to the Hearing. 
 
Ms Ghandarana said that she had similar concerns to Ms Massey.  She advised 
that the only exit from the estate was past the Tesco premises; this route was 
one which families walking to school were obliged to take.  She did not feel that 
the revised hours would be helpful as children went to school to arrive at 9.00 
a.m., after the store could commence selling alcohol.   

 
Ms Ghandarana drew attention to the times when children would pass the store 
and the playground opposite.   She noted that Nursery school-age children left 
their schools at mid-day and that this was a time when it was likely that they 
would play in the park.  She felt that it was probable that this area would be one 
where drinkers could consume alcohol purchased at the store.   
 
Ms Marianne Holland-Gavriilidis was then invited to address the Hearing.   
 
Ms Holland-Gavriilidis advised that her fears were similar to those of other 
Interested Parties.   She confirmed that there was a high footfall in the area 
between the hours of 7.00 a.m. and 9.00 a.m.  She agreed that nuisance would 
be caused by heavy drinking including harassment from people near to the store 
begging for money.  She affirmed that residents, both adults and children, would 
feel intimidated. 
 
Ms  Holland-Gavriilidis considered that shorter hours for the sale of alcohol 
would be wise; to start at 9.00 a.m. would be more reasonable and would not 
affect those who left their homes at an early hour.  She added that she would 
also prefer sales of alcohol to stop at 9.00 p.m. to lessen the possibility of noise 
and nuisance in this area at night.   

 
In reply to a question from Councillor Meerabux, Ms Holland-Gavriilidis said that 
9.30 a.m. would probably be a more sensible time for sales of alcohol to 
commence as there were still a considerable number of children in the area after 
9.00 a.m.   
 
The Chair invited Mr Vikas Mehta to speak to speak to attendees at the Hearing. 

 
Mr Mehta advised that he had been resident at Nascot Grange for a year and 
drew attention to his letter of representation at Appendix 4P.  He said that he did 
not wish to impede the right of individuals to purchase alcohol from licensed 
premises but he believed that this right should not affect other people in the 
area.  He noted that having consumed alcohol, people were likely to behave in 
an erratic and aggressive fashion with possible harmful effects.   



 
4 

 
Mr Mehta considered that Nascot Grange was an area where there was at least 
one child resident in most homes.  Consequently this was a family environment 
where it was imperative that children be protected from harm and all residents 
from nuisance. 
 
Mr Mehta quoted from the Environmental Protection Act 1990 which stated that 
the local authority had a duty to inspect its area to detect statutory nuisances.  
To allow misdemeanours caused by alcohol consumption would be to fail in this 
duty.   

 
Mr Mehta noted that there was the potential that the park opposite the Tesco 
store could be seen by some as an area for consuming alcohol.  This would then 
become a public nuisance and, as such, harmful to children who would 
necessarily feel scared and uncomfortable.  He echoed Ms Massey’s concerns 
regarding broken glass and asked in how far Tesco would bear responsibility.   
 
Mr Mehta concluded by noting the concessions Tesco had made regarding 
hours for selling alcohol but suggested that it would be more reasonable to 
restrict these hours to between 9.30 a.m. and 9.30 / 10.00 p.m.   
 
The Chair noted that Interested Parties had expressed concerns regarding the 
early sale of alcohol and asked why they considered that the same problems 
would not exist at 3.30 p.m. when children were returning home from school. 

 
Mr Mehta explained that children all travelled to school at roughly the same time 
but that traffic past the store would be more staggered during the afternoon.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Meerabux, Mr Mehta said that 
residents generally considered that the proposed hours could result in damaging 
an area which was currently home to many young growing families.   
 
Ms Holland-Gavriilidis agreed that sales in the evening were also perceived as a 
problem. 
 
Mark Watkin, councillor for Nascot ward, was invited to address the Hearing. 
 
Councillor Watkin noted that the store was situated on the transit route to 
schools in a community where many young families were resident.  He pointed 
out that since there were no other nearby stores selling alcohol at such an early 
hour; it was probable that consumers would use this location for their purchases.     

 
Councillor Watkin then listed his concerns: 
 
He considered that there was a significant threat of harm to children, particularly 
in the mornings.  Looking for a place to drink, people would possibly congregate 
in the playground where, in the mornings, they would be more obvious than in 
the afternoons.   
 



 
5 

Councillor Watkin was concerned that the hours of opening would contribute to 
public nuisance in the area.  He considered that closing at 10.00 p.m. was an 
improvement but that there would still be risk of nuisance between 6.00 p.m. and 
10.00 p.m.   

 
Councillor Watkin noted that other Tesco stores did not sell alcohol until after 
8.00 a.m.   Shorter hours of sale would minimise the threat to the new 
community.  Responding to a query from the Chair, Councillor Watkin said the 
earlier closure at 10.00 p.m. was pleasing but that he was more concerned about 
the early opening time.   
 
The Chair then invited Mr Bark to speak to the Hearing. 
 
Mr Bark advised that the original planning permission, as granted in November 
2011, had allowed for opening hours of 6.00 a.m. until 11.00 p.m.  He said that 
the amended hours were proposed as a result of consultation with residents; it 
was believed that the hours of 7.00 a.m. to 10.00 p.m. daily were appropriate for 
a store in this location.  He reminded attendees that none of the statutory 
authorities had made objections to the application and that two of the 
representations had been supportive.   

 
Mr Bark assured Members that it was envisaged that 99% of sales would be to 
shoppers from the local area: these were the store’s target customers.  He 
stated that there would be few sales in the early morning or late at night and that 
the busiest trading times would be in the middle of the day.   
 
Mr Bark then outlined Tesco’s policies including criteria for store locations, the 
‘Think 21’ policy and staff training.  He described the proposed store’s layout, the 
range of alcohol on sale, systems for dealing with litter, deliveries and waste 
collection.  With regard to staffing, Mr Bark advised that there would be 18 staff 
employed, four at management level, and a minimum of six employees on the 
shop floor at busy times.  He affirmed that anti-social behaviour would not be 
tolerated and that significant consideration had been accorded to possible crime 
and disorder in the surrounding area.    

 
Mr Bark then addressed the concerns of the Interested Parties present.  He 
advised that the store would be small and fully entitled to trade on Sundays; 
there was no evidence to support restricted hours and no evidence that street 
drinkers would be attracted to the store.  He referred to Ms Massey’s worries 
with regard to older people’s problem with alcohol and said that this was a matter 
for the Public Health authorities rather than for Licensing.  Similarly, concerns 
regarding the nature of the area was a planning issue.  Mr Bark reminded 
attendees that the Police Authority would have objected had there been fears for 
children and that local schools had also raised no objections.   

 
In conclusion, Mr Bark referred to condition 3 on page 9 of the report and 
advised that the wording could be changed and the notice positioned at the exit 
from the store.   
 



 
6 

The Chair noted that the Tesco store in Whippendell Road, Watford, sold alcohol 
from 8.00 a.m. He drew attention to the requested hours for the Colnhurst Road 
store and asked why there was an inconsistency. 
 
Mr Bark replied that the Whippendell Road store’s licence was converted from a 
previous licence granted in the 1960s where the permitted hours were from 8.00 
a.m. until 10.00 p.m. 

 
In response to Councillor Meerabux, Mr Bark gave a comprehensive explanation 
of training and security issues in Tesco stores.   
 
Councillor Lynch noted residents’ concerns regarding the store’s potential 
negative impact on the area and asked how Tesco would build links with the 
local community. 
 
Mr Bark replied that management staff would keep in touch with a representative 
member of the community.   He added that there was an available budget to 
make a contribution to local services and that Tesco would try to reach out to the 
community. 
 
Mr Mehta referred to Mr Bark’s assertion that there was no evidence of potential 
trouble.  Mr Mehta considered that it would be unwise to wait for proof of trouble 
and added that 7.00 a.m. was too early to serve customers with alcohol.   

 
Mr Bark explained that the Licensing Act required evidence of problems 
occurring. In these circumstances the licence could be subject to review.  
Research sources suggested, however, that problems were unlikely; trouble was 
generally to be expected where there were existing problems. 
 
Councillor Watkin asked whether Tesco had been prosecuted in the past. 
 
Mr Bark replied that there had been no prosecutions within the previous two 
years although there had been prosecutions prior to that.  He added that Tesco 
always acted with due diligence and that their trading practices were subject to 
constant improvement.   

 
In reply to further questions from Councillor Watkin, Mr Bark said that there was 
no evidence to suggest there were problems of vagrancy in the Nascot area.  He 
added that street drinkers did not necessarily drink in the area where they had 
purchased their supplies; the product range which Tesco intended to stock was 
not of the type to attract that type of clientele.  He reiterated that there was no 
evidence to suggest that opening at 7.00 a.m. would appeal to people who would 
cause problems.  He agreed that there was no guarantee that these problems 
would not occur but if they did the store would deal with them.   

 
Ms Holland-Gavriilidis asked how quickly the store could act in the event of 
trouble.   
 
Mr Bark replied that Tesco would act immediately.  Mr Bartley said that this was 
a correct assessment and quoted an example of this type of incident.   



 
7 

 
The Chair assured Interested Parties that were problems to arise after the 
licence had been granted, ward councillors could seek a review of the licence; 
the hours could then be adjusted. 

 
A petition was then produced by the Interested parties.  
 
Mr Bark suggested that the petition carried little weight as it had been supplied 
too late in the proceedings.  He reminded the Hearing that within the list of 
representations there had been 24 objections and two letters of support; he 
considered that the objections were not representative of the whole community.   
 
In summing up for the Applicant, Mr Bark reiterated that a refusal of the 
application would need to be evidence-based. No such evidence had been 
produced. He reminded the Hearing that the hours of opening and hours for the 
sale of alcohol had been amended, that no statutory authorities had made 
objections and that two letters of support for this application had been received.    

 
The Sub-Committee retired to make their decision. 
 
On their return, the Chair announced their decision. 
 

 RESOLVED – 
 

 Having taken into account the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s 
Licensing Policy 2011, the amended guidance to the Act of June 2013, the 
representations of the Interested Parties including the local Councillor, as well as 
the representations of the Applicant, the Sub-Committee approves this 
application for the licence to sell alcohol by retail for consumption off the 
premises during the hours of 07.00 to 22.00 from Monday to Sunday.   

 
 This approval is subject to the following conditions being imposed on the 

Licence: 
 
1. No single cans or bottles of beer, lager or cider shall be sold at the 

premises where the individual unit size is 440ml or less. 
2. There shall be no self-service of spirits on the premises. 

 3. A minimum of three notices must be displayed in the windows of the 
premises which state ‘Customers are requested to park responsibly and 
respect our neighbours by leaving the area quietly’.  These notices must not 
be smaller than A3 in size and in a font size clearly legible from the 16 
parking bays immediately surrounding the premises. 
 

The Sub-Committee acknowledged fears expressed by residents that the early 
sale of alcohol could attract street drinkers to the area with a potential for harm 
to children on their way to the local school.  The Sub-Committee noted, however, 
that the imposition on the licence of condition 1 would make the premises less 
attractive for street drinkers. 
 
 



 
8 

Advisory note: The Sub-Committee would expect the Applicant to take 
action to amend the approved hours if the fears of residents with regard 
to the potential harm to children from street drinkers proved in practice to 
be well-founded.   
 

 
  
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am  
and finished at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 


